

NO. 43249-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

**RICHARD JANNSSEN aka
ALI AKBAR MUHAMMAD,**

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**John A. Hays, No. 16654
Attorney for Appellant**

**1402 Broadway
Suite 103
Longview, WA 98632
(360) 423-3084**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

A. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

B. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

 1. Assignment of Error 1

 2. Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error 2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

 1. Factual History 3

 2. Procedural History 5

D. ARGUMENT

I. THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL TO ALLOW THE DEFENSE TO ELICIT EVIDENCE CALLING INTO QUESTION THE ABILITY OF THE COMPLAINING WITNESS TO ACCURATELY RECALL PRIOR EVENTS DENIED THE DEFENDANT HIS RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION UNDER WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1, § 22, AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, SIXTH AMENDMENT 9

II. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION TO ADMIT A WRITTEN STATEMENT INTO EVIDENCE AFTER THE AUTHOR HAD TESTIFIED AND BEEN RELEASED DENIED THE DEFENDANT HIS RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION UNDER WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1, § 22, AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, SIXTH AMENDMENT 13

E. CONCLUSION 20

F. APPENDIX

 1. Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 22 21

 2. United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

Bruton v. United States,
391 U.S. 123, 20 L.Ed.2d 476, 88 S.Ct. 1620 (1968) 9

Crawford v. Washington,
541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004) 13, 15

Davis v. Alaska,
415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974) 10

Delaware v. Van Arsdall,
475 U.S. 673, 106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed.2d 674 (1986) 10

Ohio v. Roberts,
448 U.S. 56, 100 S.Ct. 2531, 65 L.Ed.2d 597 (1980) 14

State Cases

State v. Brooks, 25 Wn.App. 550, 611 P.2d 1274 (1980) 10, 11

State v. Brown, 48 Wn.App. 654, 739 P.2d 1199 (1987) 11

State v. Moses, 129 Wn.App. 718, 119 P.3d 906 (2005) 16

State v. Portnoy, 43 Wn.App. 455, 718 P.2d 805 (1986) 9, 10

State v. Redden, 71 Wn.2d 147, 426 P.2d 854 (1967) 9

State v. St. Pierre, 111 Wn.2d 105, 759 P.2d 383 (1988) 9

State v. Walker, 129 Wn.App. 258, 118 P.3d 935 (2005) 16

Constitutional Provisions

Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 22 9, 13

United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment 9, 13
